Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu

Subject:-

Application for study leave.

Reference:

No. AHJ/2023/7879 dated 22.11.2023 from Principal, Government

Medical College, Jammu.

Government Order No: \|\delta\] JK(HME) of 2024 Dated: 22 -02 -2024

In terms of Rule-73 of J&K Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1979, read with SRO-274 of 2013 dated 30.05.2013, as amended from time to time, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of study leave in favour of the following two officials of Government Medial College Jammu, initially for a period of one year for pursuing higher studies in the Institutions mentioned against each:

S.No	Name of	Course	Duration	Course	Name of the institution
	the official	opted for	of the	begins w.e.f	
			course		
1	Dheerij Singh	GNM	3 years		B.N. Institute of Nursing and Paramedical Sunjwan Jammu
2	Anjeeta Devi	Anesthesia Technician	2 years		Govt. ANMT School Gandhi Nagar Jammu.

The study leave, however, shall be subject to following terms and conditions:-

- i. That the official(s) shall have no superior claim over their seniors for consideration for promotion after acquiring higher qualification.
- ii. The stipend, scholarship etc, if any, received during pursuing of higher studies is adjusted in their leave salary.
- iii. All other conditions laid down in relevant study leave rules are strictly adhered to

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/(Dr. Syed Abid Rasheed Shah), IAS
Secretary to the Covernment

Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

Dated: 21 -02.2024

No. ME-NG/749/2023-02 (CC 7365704)

Copy to the:

1. Principal Secretary, to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

2. Joint Secretary (JK&L), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.



3. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums J&K.

4. Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu.

5. OSD with Advisor(B) I/C Health & Medical Education Department.

6. Private Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.

7. Concerned.

8. In-Charge Website.

9. Government Order file/ Stock file.

(Waqar Talib) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government lealth & Medical Education Department